

2010 JUL 26 PM 5: 28

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2010

16 216

# ENROLLED

# House Bill No. 216

(By Delegates White, M. Poling, Kominar, Spencer, Guthrie, Klempa, Mahan, Phillips, Anderson, Border and Walters)



Passed July 21, 2010

In Effect From Passage

## 

## H. B. 216

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

(BY DELEGATES WHITE, M. POLING, KOMINAR, SPENCER, GUTHRIE, KLEMPA, MAHAN, PHILLIPS, ANDERSON, BORDER AND WALTERS)

[Passed July 21, 2010; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing and amending an item of the existing appropriation from the State Fund, General Revenue to the Governor's Office - Civil Contingent Fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 2011, organization 0100.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to fund 0105, fiscal year 2011, organization 0100 be supplemented and amended to read as follows:

TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.

## Sec. 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.

## EXECUTIVE

7 -Governor's Office —

Civil Contingent Fund

## (WV Code Chapter 5)

#### Fund 0105 FY 2011 Org 0100

Any unexpended balances remaining in the appropriation 1 2 for Business and Economic Development Stimulus - Surplus (fund 0105, activity 084), Civil Contingent Fund - Total 3 4 (fund 0105, activity 114), May 2009 Flood Recovery -Surplus (fund 0105, activity 236), Civil Contingent Fund -5 Total - Surplus (fund 0105, activity 238), Civil Contingent 6 7 Fund - Surplus (fund 0105, activity 263), Business and Economic Development Stimulus (fund 0105, activity 586), 8 9 and Civil Contingent Fund (fund 0105, activity 614) at the close of the fiscal year 2010 are hereby reappropriated for 10 11 expenditure during the fiscal year 2011.

From this appropriation there may be expended, at the
discretion of the Governor, an amount not to exceed \$1,000
as West Virginia's contribution to the interstate oil compact
commission.

From this appropriation an amount not more than
\$1,500,000 shall be expended for the purpose of funding the
expenses associated with the special elections pursuant to
Enrolled Committee Substitute for House Bill Number 201,
Second Extraordinary Session, 2010.

The above appropriation is intended to provide contingency funding for accidental, unanticipated, emergency or unplanned events which may occur during the fiscal year and is not to be expended for the normal day-to-day operations of the governor's office.

The purpose of this supplemental appropriation bill is to supplement and amend an item of appropriation in the aforesaid account for the designated spending unit for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Member - Chairman-Senate Committee

12 nur

Chairman House Committee

this the  $\underline{76}$  t The within Washered day of 2010. Governor

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOF

JUL 2 6 20 Time 9/15m